determined that there was a misstatement in its Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (Unaudited) for the period ended September 30, 2023.
The misstatement was due to an inaccurate presentation of the change in cash flows ascribed to operating and financing activities in the condensed
consolidated statement of cash flows. The misstatement relates solely to the inaccurate classification of the payment of contingent consideration.

As disclosed in Note 3, Acquisitions, the Company made a payment of contingent consideration related to the acquisition of Connected Lab Inc. of $14.3
million. In the Original Filing, the Company included this payment in the operating activities section of the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows.
Of the $14.3 million payment, $14.0 million reflects the fair value of the contingent consideration on the acquisition date and should have been included
within the financing activities section, and not within the operating activities section, of the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows.

A summary of the impact on the condensed consolidated statements of cash flows is as follows for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 (in
thousands):

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2023

As reported Adjustment As restated
Cash flows from operating activities:

Accrued expenses and other liabilities $ (27,204) $ 13,996 $ (13,208)

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 22,602 $ 13,996 $ 36,598

Cash flows from financing activities:
Payment of contingent consideration $ — $ (13,996) $ (13,996)

Net cash used in financing activities $ (104,012) $ (13,996) $ (118,008)

Note 2 – Revenue Recognition

The Company disaggregates revenues from contracts with customers by geographic customer location, industry vertical and revenue contract types.
Geographic customer location is pertinent to understanding the Company's revenues, as the Company generates its revenues from providing professional
services to customers in various regions across the world. The Company groups customers into one of five industry verticals. Revenue contract types are
differentiated by the type of pricing structure for customer contracts, which is predominantly time-and-materials but also includes fixed price contracts.